
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Local Plan Leadership Group 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Date: Wednesday, 9th March, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom  

 
Chair: Councillor G Bagnall 
Members: Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, M Lemon, B Light, J Lodge, 

S Merifield, R Pavitt (Vice-Chair), N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
  
 
Public Participation 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity for up to 10 members of the 

public to ask questions and make statements subject to having given notice by 2pm 

the working day before the meeting. Each speaker will have 4 minutes to make their 

statement. Please write to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk to register your intention to 

speak with Democratic Services. 

 

Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 

questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to 

readout their questions or statement themselves 

 

Members of the public who would like to watch the meeting live can do so here. 

The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=510&MId=5932


AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 9 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3 Settlement Hierarchy paper 
 

10 - 21 

 To note the Settlement Hierarchy Paper. 
 

 

4 Culture, Creativity and the Arts Evidence Base 
 

22 - 145 

 To note the Culture, Creativity and the Arts Evidence Base. 
 

 

5 Motion to Council on an Evaluation Framework for the Local 
Plan – discussion paper 
 

146 - 148 

 To consider the Motion to Council on an Evaluation Framework for 
the Local Plan. 
 

 

6 First Homes Planning Advisory Note 
 

149 - 156 

 To note the First Homes Planning Advisory Note. 
 

 

7 Authority Monitoring Report 
 

157 - 299 

 To note the Authority Monitoring Report. 
 

 

 



 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held on ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 9 
FEBRUARY 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Bagnall (Chair) 
 Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, M Lemon, B Light, J Lodge, 

S Merifield, R Pavitt, N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Also 
present: 
 

T Coleman (Interim Director of Planning), C Edwards 
(Democratic Services Officer), J Hill (Local Plan and New 
Communities Senior Planning Policy Officer) and S Miles (Local 
Plan and New Communities Manager). 
 
R Wise and A Heinrich (National Farming Union, NFU) 
 

 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest.  
 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021 were approved. 
 
Councillor Light requested that the statistics due from the last meeting regarding 
Chesterford Retail Park (CRP) were provided.  The Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager apologised and said he would circulate the details. 
 
 

3    AGRICULTURAL ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION IN THE LOCAL PLAN  
 
Rob Wise, NFU East Anglia Environment Advisor and Alastair Heinrich, NFU 
Graduate Trainee presented their report on the current legislation affecting 
agriculture and how farming businesses were changing. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Pavitt, Mr Wise said that there was 
some disconnect between the Agricultural 
[...]
 Park. 
 
Mr Wise said that he would be pleased to link Local Authorities with local farmers 
to create stronger relationships and to share expertise.  He said it was important 
to incorporate into building codes requirements for net zero targets in 
construction standards, in order to encourage this sort of utilisation of the land 
for different purposes.  He said the Local Authority needed to take steps to 
enable Agri research. 
 
Councillor Tayler said this highlighted the tensions of land use, for food, energy 
and other uses, which took land away from the production of food and could 
have a negative impact for residents and tourism.  He asked how the Local Plan 
could help farmers to make the right choices of land use for themselves and for 
residents. 
 
Mr Wise said that farmers were moving away from artificial pesticides due to 
productivity, environmental and net zero reasons.  He said there was always a 
balance when changing the use of land, and it needed to be a local discussion to 
get the right balance.   
 
It was agreed that the presentation would be circulated to Members. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Wise and Mr Heinrich for their presentation and said it 
would be interesting to see how farmers and residents could help each other. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

4    RETAIL CAPACITY STUDY  
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager presented the report.   
 
He said that this was another piece of evidence to inform the emerging Local 
Plan.  The study examined the latest retail trends and incorporated a series of 
health-checks across the district, which included a household telephone survey.  
The survey enabled a detailed assessment of current shopping patterns, and an 
assessment of the strengths and weaknesses of each centre. 
 
He said the report identified some issues particularly in Saffron Walden where 
there had been a move away from town centre destinations to out of centre 
destinations. 
 
He said that there was limited capacity for new convenience shopping and said 
that the Council might wish to consider an additional food store in Great 
Dunmow to meet this identified need.   He said that applicants would still be 
required to provide justification for the impact of any proposals on existing 
centres in line with both local and national guidance. 
 
He said the Study found very limited capacity for new comparison shopping 
policy and finally made a series of recommendations. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Lodge, the Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager said that the fire station, laundry site and Emson 
Close/Rose and Crown Walk sites would be looked at to see if they could 
address the issues identified in the report and noted that it would be difficult to 
achieve but potentially very important. 
 
There was discussion about a particular site in Dunmow that had been 
considered in the past for use as a convenience store.  It was agreed that this 
would be passed onto the Local Plan and New Communities Manager outside of 
the meeting.  He said that if a site could be identified then it should be in the 
regulation 18 report or something to state what progress had been made. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Reeve, the Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager said that that he was beginning to bring evidence 
together from the various reports and drafting policies for the Local Plan that 
would be brought before members in April.   
 
The Chair said that if the NFU had standard templates for policies, for instance 
regarding the decommissioning of solar farms, could these be used rather than 
writing policies from scratch. 
 
Councillor Caton asked if there would be another study after the development 
strategy had been finalised.  He was concerned that there was no mention in the 
retail study of Stansted which lacked both convenience and comparison 
shopping.  He said that if there was going to be an increase in development in 
that part of the district the strategy would need to be reviewed again to avoid the 
increase in car journeys to other areas including Bishops Stortford. 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

The Local Plan and New Communities Manager agreed and said that the 
implications of the planned developments in terms of jobs, retail etc, would need 
to be reviewed.  
 
 

5    INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN - BASELINE REPORT  
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager presented the report, he said 
that it looked at the existing infrastructure in and around the district.   
 
He said the main issues in the report were on page 249 and highlighted the 
following: - 
 

 The rural nature of the district led to more private car journeys and the 
Local Plan needed to identify alternatives where possible. 

 Neighbouring plans, growth corridors and plans from other Infrastructure 
providers should be considered in and around the district.   

 There was significant pressure on education especially at a Primary level.  

 The lack of alternative open spaces put pressure on Hatfield Forest. 

 There was a need to provide for net biodiversity gain. 

 GP practices were at capacity.  

 The need to assist water providers to plan for their developments in a 
water stressed area. 

 Increase in electricity use – especially in terms of electric cars. 
 
He said the next Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) would look at the need for, 
and timing of new infrastructure provision and funding strategies as the Local 
Plan developed. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Interim Director of Planning said 
that the growth of GP practices and schools would be dependent on the policies 
put in place.  She said that in other areas GP practices were forming larger 
combined practices and super surgeries.  She said that there would need to be 
an understanding of what GP surgeries needed in this district.   
 
Councillor Tayler said the situation with GP surgeries was complicated.  He said 
that they grew slowly but if there was a larger number
[...]
ge the 
document and a consultation process would take place before it was adopted.  
The particular timing of the report was to support Saffron Walden Town Council’s 
neighbourhood plan.   
 
The Chair said that as the design guide supported Saffron Walden’s 
neighbourhood plan and could be reviewed and updated before it was finally 
adopted, he suggested that Members supported this proposal.   
 
The Members agreed unanimously. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.07 pm 
 
 

Page 9



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group Date: 

Wednesday, 9 
March 2022 

Title: Settlement Hierarchy paper 

Report 
Author: 

Stephen Miles, Local Plans and New 
Communities Manager 

smiles@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This paper considers a new settlement hierarchy for the emerging Local Plan. 

Recommendations 
 

2. That the group note the paper on the proposed new settlement hierarchy for 
the emerging Local Plan. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. None 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. None. 
 

Impact  
 

5.        

Communication/Consultation The timetable builds in three stages for 
people to make representations on the 
draft Local Plan. 

Community Safety N/a 

Equalities Forthcoming policies will be subject to an 
Equalities and Healthy Impact Assessment 
(EqHIA). 

Health and Safety N/a 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Preparation of a local plan is a statutory 
duty. It needs to meet legal tests and 
comply with regulations. 

Sustainability Forthcoming policies will need to meet the 
sustainability objectives of the Council and 
the Local Plan will be subject to a 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Sustainability Appraisal. 

Ward-specific impacts All 

Workforce/Workplace N/a 

 
Situation 
 

6. A settlement hierarchy seeks to identify the function of settlements in a district.  
It groups and categorises settlements according to the size, economic and 
retail role, as well as the services and facilities available in the settlement.  
The purpose of identifying a settlement hierarchy is to inform the spatial 
strategy for the Local Plan and to ensure that development at existing 
settlements reflects the relative sustainability of settlements. 

7. The appended paper identifies a settlement hierarchy for Uttlesford.  This 
hierarchy will be used to ensure that the Local Plan spatial growth strategy 
focuses housing and economic growth in the most sustainable areas.  This is 
all done with the aim of ensuring the vitality of the district's towns and villages 
supporting and rural communities by encouraging sustainable development, 
whilst helping to support and local services and facilities.  It is also relevant 
that larger settlements with more jobs and better services and facilities allow 
residents to meet more of their day-to-day needs within the settlement offering 
opportunities to reduce the need to travel (particularly by car), thereby 
addressing climate change. 

8. The key difference in the hierarchy from the now withdrawn Local Plan to this 
emerging Local Plan is Stansted Mountfitchet’s proposed classification in the 
top tier of the hierarchy. 

Risk Analysis 
 

9.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

That the 
emerging Local 
Plan does not 
appropriately 
address strategic 
issues 

1 4 there is a 
risk that the 
Local Plan is 
found 
unsound 

This paper seeks to 
set out a settlement 
hierarchy for the 
district 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 11



Settlement Hierarchy Paper 

Introduction 

1.1 A settlement hierarchy seeks to identify the function of settlements in a district.  It groups 

and categorises settlements according to the size, economic and retail role, as well as the 

services and facilities available in the settlement.  The purpose of identifying a settlement 

hierarchy is to inform the spat
[...]
n Walden and 

Great Dunmow.  The distinct rural character of the district with its attractive and historic 

market towns and villages is widely recognised. 

 

1.7 Beyond the District the nearest towns are Bishop’s Stortford and Braintree which both lie 

close to the district’s southern boundaries, whilst Cambridge and Chelmsford are also 

accessible and provide a greater range of services.  Further afield is London with good 

transport links to the district by both road and rail.  The southwest of the district includes 

the outer edge of the Metropolitan Green Belt around Bishop’s Stortford.  London Stansted 

Airport is located in the south of the district surrounded by a designated Countryside 

Protection Zone.  

 

1.8 There is one major employment centre in the south of the District at London Stansted 

Airport.  Chesterford Research Park is also a key employment area in the north.  The district 

is central to the London Stansted Cambridge Corridor economic growth area and in 

particular the importance of London Stansted Airport and its role within the South 

Cambridgeshire research and bio-technology cluster focused on Chesterford Research Park.  

Other employment is focused on smaller industrial estates or premises in Saffron Walden 

and Great Dunmow. 

 

1.9 The district has a limited transport network with the best infrastructure along the M11 and 

A120 corridors and rail links to London and Cambridge.  Transport connections in the district 

are focused on the M11, A120 and train stations on its western and southern edges.  The 

M11 J8 interchange is a key junction in the district providing access to London Stansted 

Airport and the M11 and A120 transport corridors.  The B184 forms a lesser but still 

important north / south spine for the district connecting its two largest settlements. In the 

rest of the district the highway network and transport connections in general are very 

limited. 

  

Page 13



Previous settlement hierarchi
[...]
i.e. design, 

architecture, 

digital/graphic business) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Retail (Selling arts / 

cultural products) 
9 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 5 

Creative arts professional 

development support 

(support for arts / creative 

sector i.e. funding or 

project development 

1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Arts / creative education 

(i.e. skills training, courses 

or workshops- using arts / 

culture to support learning 

outcomes 

9 3 0 2 0 0 2 0 1 1 2 

Other 17 6 1 1 0 1 5 1 4 0 1 

 

P
age 145



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group Date: 

Wednesday, 9 
March 2022 

Title: Motion to council on an evaluation framework 
for the Local Plan – discussion paper 

Report 
Author: 

Stephen Miles, Local Plans and New 
Communities Manager 

smiles@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. An opportunity for Local Plan Leadership Group to discuss the motion to Full 
Council on an evaluation framework for the Local Plan. 

Recommendations 
 

2. That members discuss the possibility of an evaluation framework for the Local 
Plan. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. None. 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. None. 
 

Impact  
 

5.        

Communication/Consultation The timetable builds in three stages for 
people to make representations on the 
draft Local Plan. 

Community Safety N/a 

Equalities Forthcoming policies will be subject to an 
Equalities and Healthy Impact Assessment 
(EqHIA). 

Health and Safety N/a 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Preparation of a local plan is a statutory 
duty. It needs to meet legal tests and 
comply with regulations. 

Page 146

Agenda Item 5



Sustainability Forthcoming policies will need to meet the 
sustainability objectives of the Council and 
the Local Plan will be subject to a 
Sustainability Appraisal. 

Ward-specific impacts All 

Workforce/Workplace This work is not included in the officer work 
plan. 

 
Situation 
 

6. Full Council on 22 February considered a motion on a possible evaluation 
framework for the Local Plan.  The motion was lost, but some members 
agreed with the sentiment.  The chair of Local Plan Leadership Group has 
asked that a paper be brought to the group to facilitate member discussion. 

7. Members are reminded that the framework that the inspector examining the 
plan will use will be the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
associated soundness tests found at paragraph 35.  Plans are ‘sound’ if they 
are: 

a. Positively prepared – providing a strategy which, as a minimum, 
seeks to meet the area’s objectively assessed needs1; and is informed 
by agreements with other authorities, so that unmet need from 
neighbouring areas is accommodated where it is practical to do so and 
is consistent with achieving sustainable development; 

b. Justified – an appropriate strategy, taking into account the reasonable 
alternatives, and based on proportionate evidence; 

c. Effective – deliverable over the plan period, and based on effective 
joint working on cross-boundary strategic matters that have been dealt 
with rather than deferred, as evidenced by the statement of common 
ground; and 

d. Consistent with national policy – enabling the delivery of sustainable 
development in accordance with the policies in this Framework and 
other statements of national planning policy, where relevant. 

8. Any evaluation framework developed by the Council must not cut across the 
evaluation framework the inspector examining the plan will use, it otherwise 
risks the plan being found sound. 

9. Members are also reminded of the draft vision and objectives that the group 
put together in the spring and was endorsed by Cabinet.  This vision and 
objectives were developed using: 

                                             

 1 Where this relates to housing, such needs should be assessed using a clear and justified 
method, as set out in paragraph 61 of this Framework 

Page 147



a. National Planning Policy Framework (plans must be consistent with the 
NPPF to be sound);  

b. The ap
[...]
 Post Office  Community 
Hall 

Wimbish 1,705 543   1 0.5 1 

Flitch Green 2,457 883   1  1 

Widdington 473 202     1 

Leaden 
Roding 

691 274   1  1 

Ashdon 920 383     1 

Great Easton 1,128 449     1 

Little 
Hallingbury 

1,669 616    0.5 1 

Littlebury 862 358     1 

Radwinter 607 283    0.5 1 

Maunden 684 289     1 

Chrishall 582 236     1 

P
age 298



 

Parish or 
Village 

Population 
Estimate 
2017 

Dwellings 
Estimated in 
2019 

Doctors 
Surgery 

Dentist Food Shops Post Office  Community 
Hall 

High Roding 511 231     1 

Barnston 917 381     1 

Farnham 417 184     1 

High Easter 756 288     1 

Great 
Sampford 

618 236     1 

 

P
age 299


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 Settlement Hierarchy paper
	Enc. 1 for Settlement Hierarchy paper

	4 Culture, Creativity and the Arts Evidence Base
	Culture, Creativity & the Arts- Baseline Assessment draft report

	5 Motion to Council on an Evaluation Framework for the Local Plan – discussion paper
	6 First Homes Planning Advisory Note
	Enc. 1 for First Homes Planning Advisory Note

	7 Authority Monitoring Report
	Enc. 1 for Authority Monitoring Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 9 
MARCH 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Bagnall (Chair) 

 Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, M Lemon, B Light, J Lodge, 
S Merifield, R Pavitt, N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
Guest (non-
voting): 
 
Also 
present: 

C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), J Hill (Planning Policy 
Officer) and S Miles (Local Plans and New Communities 
Manager). 
 
Councillor J Evans 
 
 
Giles Tofield (Cultural Engine) 
 
 

 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor Lodge declared a non-
pecuniary interest relating to item number 4, as a trustee of Saffron Hall and said 
he was also working with a Community Interest Company (CIC) at Fairycroft 
House.   
 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022 were approved. 
 
 

3    SETTLEMENT HIERARCHY PAPER  
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager presented the report.  He said 
the paper looked to identify the function of settlements within Uttlesford District 
Council (UDC) in terms of their size, form, economic and retail roles as well as 
the services and facilities available in the settlement.  He said that the report was 
a snapshot in time. 
 
He said that the purpose of identifying a settlement hierarchy was to inform the 
spatial strategy for the Local Plan, and ensure it focused on housing and 
economic growth in the most sustainable areas. 
 
The key difference in the hierarchy from the withdrawn Local Plan to this  
emerging Local Plan was Stansted Mountfitchet’s proposed classification in the  
top tier of the hierarchy. 
 
 



 

 
 

The Local Plan and New Communities Manager agreed to look at and amend if 
necessary the following: - 
 

 Page 13 1.7 – Harlow would be added as a nearby town. 

 Page 17, 1.31 – rephrased to clarify the terms local rural centres and rural 
centres. 

 Page 20 – The hotel in Great Chesterford was counted as a bar in the 
number of pubs within that area, however it was for guests only. 

 Page 12, 1.1 would be looked at again and the paragraph expanded to 
explain the purpose and usage of the settlement hierarchy. 

 Appendix 1, Hatfield Heath has 1 allotment not 2.  The Post Office was 
closed, a van came for an hour a week.  There was only 1 hourly bus 
route. 

 Stebbing did not have an hourly bus service. 
 
The following was also noted: - 
 
The statement on page 13, 1.8 and ‘the particular importance of London 
Stansted Airport and its role within the South Cambridgeshire research and bio-
technology cluster’.  The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said there 
was no specific evidence provided for who was using the airport, however a 
Business Survey had been carried out by the consultants working on the 
employment detail. 
 
There was discussion about weighting as a way to determine where 
developments would occur on page 16, 1.24.  The Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager said that this would not be based on a formulaic 
approach but would be looked at in a holistic way, considering all factors.   
 
The Chair said that the decisions made could not be constrained by weighting, 
he said all the evidence and advice would be considered and Members would 
make a judgement and a final decision.   
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said that part of the purpose of 
the report was to help Members understand the professional Planning Officers 
expertise and knowledge.  He said the judgements were then open for 
discussion and questioning.  He said the purpose of the Leadership Group was 
to take the lead on the Local Plan and inform its development. 
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said that the report was a 
snapshot in time but significant changes to the data which were likely to result in 
a change to the hierarchy would be updated. 
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said he would make the 
changes and circulate an updated version. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

4    CULTURE, CREATIVITY AND THE ARTS EVIDENCE BASE  
 
The Planning Policy Officer introduced the item and said it provided a report and 
baseline database of venues and organisations within the district and formed 
part of the evidence for the Local Plan. 
 
Giles Tofield from Cultural Engine presented the report.  He said it showed the 
cultural and social infrastructure needs of the district and had wider implications 
for business development.   
 
He said the database provided an insight into the main issues, opportunities and 
challenges relevant to the culture and arts. 
 
Councillor Light said that on page 31, 1.2 the majority of cultural spaces were 
run on a voluntary basis, or were community led.  She said that there needed to 
be a cohesive approach to the arts and more input from UDC with funding and 
support made available.   
 
Councillor Caton said there were gaps in the provision of art and culture which 
were not highlighted.  He said there was a need to look proactively at where the 
deficits were and how to rectify them. 
 
Giles Tofield said that the cultural strategy would look in more detail at what 
residents wanted and the needs within each area.  
 
Councillor Lodge said that the report noted at 10.2 and 17.7 that UDC gave 
almost no funding to the arts apart from to the Museum in Saffron Walden.  He 
said that the Local Plan needed to drive forward investment.   
 
He said that Fairycroft House run by a CIC and Essex County Council was a 
modern building and a large space which was not fully utilised.   
 
Councillor Merifield said that any process of organisation of the arts should be 
looked at across the whole district and needed to be fair to all areas.     
 
In response to a question from Councillor Merifield about historical societies, 
Giles Tofield said that he had engaged with the Recorders of Uttlesford History 
(RUH) and that they had an extensive network across the district that was often 
overlooked as an asset. 
 
The Planning Policy Officer said that there was a potential role for the Council 
and an investment opportunity to boost the rural economy in terms of arts and 
culture. 
 
Councillor Reeve said that a new website had been launched called ‘Discover 
Uttlesford’ which aimed to link retail, hospitality and tourism sectors across the 
district.  He asked if the report could be updated to include this and correct the 
change of the website name.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Reeve about the cultural strategy, the 
Local Plan and New Communities Manager said that not all recommendations in 



 

 
 

the report would be included in the Local Plan.  He said the cultural strategy was 
a separate document that the Council, through the Economic Development and 
Communities team, would progress.   
 
Giles Tofield said that he would make the changes relating to ‘Discover 
Uttlesford’, and he said that the baseline database had already been 
incorporated into the Local Plan.   
 
Councillor Tayler said that the tourist information in the district was currently 
weak, and that it needed to be more co-ordinated, tourist friendly and welcoming.   
 
 

5    MOTION TO COUNCIL ON AN EVALUATION FRAMEWORK FOR THE LOCAL 
PLAN – DISCUSSION PAPER  
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said that Full Council on 22 
February had considered a motion for a possible evaluation framework for the 
Local Plan. The motion had been lost, but some members agreed with the 
sentiment. The Chair had asked that a paper be brought to this group to facilitate 
Member discussion. 
 
He said the report reminded Members that the framework used by the Inspector  
examining the plan would relate to the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and the associated soundness tests within. 
 

He said that Members had already put together a draft vision and objectives 
which had been endorsed by Cabinet last year and could be used as a starting 
point. 
 
Councillor Light said the purpose of the framework would be to consider the 
Local Plan in terms of green issues and ensure that it was environmentally 
sound.  She said that this was in line with the NPPF, chapter 2 which highlighted 
3 key issues, social progress, economic wellbeing and environmental protection.  
She said it was important to use experts and there were examples of 
organisations that had already produced frameworks that could be consulted.   
 
The Chair said that the use of borrowed policies from other districts who had 
already developed a ‘green’ Local Plan would be useful as these had already 
been tested and proven and had supporting documentation.   
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said that they wanted to 
produce a ‘green’ Local Plan and asked that any examples of best practice from 
other Council’s or policy areas that Members wanted to cover would be very 
useful.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Caton the Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager said that the policies would be monitored by having an 
annual Authority Monitoring report and within this, a new framework to monitor 
emerging policies from the new Local Plan.  He said it would evolve over time 
and would include the development of supplementary planning documents 



 

 
 

alongside the main documents within the Local Plan.  He said these would be 
easier to update going forward.   
 
Councillor Merifield said that it was important to keep to the Local Plan timescale 
and to ensure that the policies were acceptable to the NPPF and Inspectors. 
 
The Chair said that the Local Plan needed to help to meet the net zero 
ambitions.  He said that next steps would be discussed outside the meeting but 
background research from Councillors would be very helpful. 
 
 

6    FIRST HOMES PLANNING ADVISORY NOTE  
 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager presented the report.  He said 
that new government legislation which came into effect on the 28th March 2022 
stated that 25% of affordable homes had to be first homes.  He said they needed 
to be discounted by a minimum of 30% of market value, sold for no more than 
£250k and would only be available to eligible people.  He said there would be 
restrictions to ensure that the discount was passed onto future purchasers.    
The implementation of the policy would be monitored.  He recommended that the 
report was endorsed for approval at Cabinet. 
 
The following was noted: - 

 The new legislation related to any scheme that had an affordable homes 
element, so an application with 40% affordable homes would have 25% of 
that figure required as first homes. 

 There was concern that the £250k limit would be difficult to reach because 
of the value of houses within the district.  The Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager said that within the document, at 1.5, it stated that 
local authorities would be given discretion to require a higher minimum 
discount of either 40% or 50% if they could demonstrate the need.     

 The Local Plan and New Communities Manager said that this was 
government legislation and had to be adopted, but there was some scope 
to have local eligibility criteria and some nuance could be added. 

 Councillor Caton said that this reduced flexibility and created a problem 
as it would reduce the amount of shared ownership homes of 3 bedrooms 
and above.   

 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager clarified that it would be 25% of 
affordable homes secured.  He suggested that it was monitored once there was 
a year’s worth of data. 
 
Councillor Evans said that these recommendations were based on the current 
position and suggested that additional work might be needed in the future with 
views taken from other local authorities and advice from the Local Government 
Association (LGA). 
 
The Leadership Group recommended that the report went ahead to Cabinet and 
was reviewed in six months. 
 
 



 

 
 

 
7    AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Local Plan and New Communities Manager presented the report.  He said 
the report monitored progress against the targets within the policies from the 
2005 Local Plan as well as other planning matters that the Council was required 
to monitor.  It had not been produced since 2014 but would form a framework to 
allow for the report to be carried out on an annual basis and would consider the 
emerging Local Plan policies. 
 
The Chair suggested that any comments were sent to the Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager outside of the meeting.  He said it was a framework for 
the future and could be used to monitor the Local Plan going forward.   
 
It was agreed that the report would be published once the Local Plan and New 
Communities Manager had received and reviewed any comments or questions 
from Members.   
 
The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 


